

## **URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT, 2000**

## NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TOWN OF NORRIS POINT MUNICIPAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, 2009

## MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT No. 02, 2020 AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT No. 03, 2022

The Town Council of Norris Point is considering a request for a change to the Town of Norris Point Municipal Plan and Development Regulations, 2009.

In general terms, the purpose of this change is to re-designate and rezone an area of land on Northcott's Hill from "Rural and Resource" to "Residential". The intent of these changes is to enable the construction of a residence.

The Town Council of Norris Point wishes to receive any comments or representation on these proposed changes. Anyone wishing to make a comment, objection, or representation should submit a signed statement outlining their concerns to the Town Office, 174 Main Street, Norris Point, AOK 3V0 or email: <u>info@norrispoint.ca</u>, by Friday, June 2, 2022.

For more information about the proposed changes to the Town of Norris Point Municipal Plan and Development Regulations, please contact Town Office, 174 Main Street, Norris Point, AOK 3V0; Email: info@norrispoint.ca or Telephone: (709) 458-2896.